

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No.70 OF 2006

N.SHANTIPRIYA  
Petitioner(s)

... Pet

Versus

P.RAMESH KUMAR REDDY  
Respondent(s)

... Re

ORDER

This transfer petitioner has been filed by the wife praying for transfer of Case No.3240 of 2005, filed by the respondent-husband and pending before the Family Court, Jabalpur (M.P.) to the appropriate Family Court at Anantapur in Andhra Pradesh.

Despite service of notice, the respondent has chosen not to appear and contest the matter. However, having heard Ms. Desai counsel appearing for the petitioner and after perusing the grounds and in particular grounds Nos. (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv), we are satisfied that sufficient cause has been made out to allow the transfer petition.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

Let Case No.3240 of 2005, (titled P. Ramesh Kumar Vs. Smt. Shantipriya) pending before the Family Court, Jabalpur, (M.P.), be transferred to the appropriate Family Court at Anantapur, A.P.

(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.

.....J.  
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

New Delhi,  
October 30, 2009.

ITEM NO.43 COURT NO.4 SECTION XVIA  
SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 70 OF 2006

N. SHANTIPRIYA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P. RAMESH KUMAR REDDY Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and permission to place addl. documents  
on record and office report )

Date: 30/10/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

(Juginder Kaur)

Court Master